

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

ROBERT TAYLOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 154994

Court of Appeals No. 325834

Macomb County Circuit Court
No. 2009-005243-FC

Hon. Diane M. Druzinski

Joshua D. Abbott (P53528)
Macomb County Prosecutor's Office
1 South Main Street, Floor 3
Mount Clemens, Michigan 48043-2375
586.469.7307
joshua.abbott@macombgov.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Conor B. Dugan (P66901)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
150 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
616.752.2000
conor.dugan@wnj.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

**APPELLANT ROBERT TAYLOR'S REPLY BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The burden of proof belongs on the prosecution	3
II. The <i>Miller</i> factors are mitigators not aggravators	5
III. The trial court erred by failing to take Taylor’s individual characteristics into account	6
A. Taylor’s age.....	6
B. Taylor’s prospects for rehabilitation	7
C. The trial court improperly applied the factor regarding circumstances of the offense	9
IV. The trial court’s sentencing determination violates the Michigan Constitution	10
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Addington v Texas</i> , 441 US 418 (1979).....	4
<i>Berger v United States</i> , 295 US 78 (1935).....	4
<i>Jones v Mississippi</i> , 141 S Ct 1307 (2021)	4
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>People v Skinner</i> , 502 Mich 89; 917 NW2d 292 (2018).....	2, 5
Other Authorities	
<i>Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (6th ed, 2007).....	4
